
 

 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 

www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of the 

agenda. 

 

 

 
Meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 10.30 am on Tuesday, 21 November 2023 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 Licensing Enforcement Officer (01530 454596) 
 
 

NOTIFICATION OF HEARING 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 
 

 

4  XXX BUNS - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISE LICENCE  
 

 

 PREMISES: XXX Buns, 7 Bakery Court, Market Street, Ashby de la 
Zouch, LE65 1AN. 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Anthony Haslam. 
 
To determine an application for a new premises licence in respect of the 
above. 
A representation has been received from Ashby Town Council. A notice of 
hearing inviting a representative to attend has been sent. If they fail to attend, 
the hearing can be held in their absence or adjourned. The following 
documents are attached: 
 

a) Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 
At the beginning of the Hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the 
procedure it is proposed to follow. The Hearing shall take the form of a 

3 - 48 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

discussion led by the authority and cross-examination shall not be permitted 
unless it is required to consider the representations.  
 
 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor G Rogers 
Councillor J G Simmons 
Councillor D Everitt (Reserve Member) 



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE – TUESDAY 21 
NOVEMBER, 2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 20
[...]
premise. 
  

I shall ensure adequate signage stipulating No persons under 18 shall be 
 permitted to enter the premise to be placed over the exterior of the premise. 

 
1.5  The applicant has applied for the following licensable activities and timings.   

 

Licensable activity Timings  

Supply by retail of alcohol Everyday  10:00hrs - midnight 

Late night refreshment Everyday 23:00hrs - midnight 

 

9



 

2.0 Representations 
 
2.1 In respect of an application for the grant of a premises licence, the applicant is 

responsible for advertising the application by way of a notice in specified form at the 
premises for not less than 28 consecutive days and in a local newspaper. The 
applicant placed a notice in The Ashby/Coalville Times on Friday, 6 October 2023 
and officers are satisfied that the correct notices have been displayed at the 
premises. 

  
2.2 Each of the responsible authorities have been served a copy of the 

application, namely; the Police, Fire Authorities, Home Office, Trading 
Standards Department, Health Authority and the District Council’s Health and 
Safety, Environmental Protection and Planning sections. We have not 
received any representations from any of the responsible authorities.   

 
2.3 Other persons are able to make representations within 28 days of display of 

the notice of  application to the Licensing Authority. One representation was 
received from Ashby Town Council on the grounds of the prevention of crime 
and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, public safety and the 
protection of children from harm. The representation is attached as Appendix 
4. 

 
2.4 Following Ashby Town Council’s representation, the applicant drafted a 

response which is attached as Appendix 5. 
 
3.0 Statutory Guidance 

 
3.1 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to 

Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. All Licensing Committee members have been provided with a full 
copy of the guidance document. Officers consider that paragraphs 1.1 to 1.5, 
1.13, 2.1 to 2.14, 2.20 to 2.34, 3.1 to 3.2, 3.12, 8.7 to 8.8, 8.13, 8.80, 9.1 to 
9.10, 9.31 to 9.44, 10.1 to 10.10, 14.1 to 14.3, 14.20 to 14.21 may have a 
bearing upon the application. 

 
4.0 Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
4.1 The Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to its own Statement of 

Licensing Policy.  Officers consider that paragraphs 1.5, 2.1 to 2.3, 2.5, 4.1 to 
4.4, 5.1 to 5.4, 6.1 to 6.4, 7.1 to 7.4, 10.0, 22.0, and 26.0 may have a bearing 
upon the application.  
 

5.0  Cumulative Impact 
 
5.1 The premises are situated within the area of the special policy on cumulative 

impact referred to in the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
5.2 The Licensing Authority recognises that this policy cannot be absolute and will 

consider each application properly on its merit and those that are unlikely to 
contribute to the cumulative impact problems will be granted.    

 

10



 

5.3 Where the Licensing Authority decides that an application should be refused, 
it will still need to show that the grant of the application would undermine the 
promotion of one of the licensing objectives and that appropriate conditions 
would be ineffective in preventing the problems involved. 

 
6.0  Observations 

 
6.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 

promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 Public safety; 
 The prevention of public nuisance; 
 The protection of children from harm. 
 

6.2 The Committee may take such of the following steps, if any, as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 
 Grant the application and issue the premises licence as requested. 
 Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to 

them. 
 Reject the whole or part of the application.  

 
6.3 There is a right of appeal to the Mag
[...]
the area. The applicant states 
that door security staff will only be provided , “where I consider 
them necessary”. This is wholly inadequate as security will rely 
upon the subjective judgement of the licensee. 

We would draw attention the fact that the application premises lie 
at the centre of the Ashby Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ), where 
“the number of premises licences and club premises certificates 
are such that it is likely that granting further licences or variations 
to existing premises licences and/or club premises certificates 
would be inconsistent with our duty to promote the licensing 
objectives”. The CIZ was reviewed and renewed very recently 
(February 2022) with full police backing. 

Public safety The courtyard access to the premises is shared by a taxi firm with 
poorly defined discrimination between pedestrians and vehicles. 
Currently taxi vehicles have to reverse in or out of their parking 
spaces which is likely to lead to collisions with pedestrians 
accessing and leaving the licensed premises. 

APPENDIX 4

29



To prevent public nuisance 
 
 
 

There is currently just one takeaway establishment on Bakery 
Court, meaning customers arrive and depart relatively quickly. This 
application is a restaurant and is proposing both indoor and outdoor 
seating meaning a significant increase in noise in the area from 
customers dining in and outside the establishment. The noise is 
likely to be heard by inhabitants of town centre dwellings, 
particularly premises that back on to, and are situated, on South 
Street (South Street consisting of predominantly residential 
dwellings). 
 
 

To protect children from harm 
 
 
 

There is a gym/boxing club situated on Bakery Court directly next 
door to these premises that provides exercise and training for 
children of all ages, many of whom gather outside the gym, 
beside the application premises outside balcony, before and after 
their training sessions. The Committee is concerned that children 
using gym will be subject to inappropriate comments & language 
from intoxicated customers of XXX Buns Ltd with the possibility of 
more severe harm. 

 

Please suggest any conditions that 
could be added to the licence to remedy 
your representation or other 
suggestions you would like the 
Licensing Sub Committee to take into 
account. 

Limit alcohol licence to daytime only. 

 
Signed: Melanie Mitchell    Date:   23rd October 2023 
 
Capacity: Deputy Town Clerk (prepared on behalf of Ashby de la Zouch Town Council)  

30



 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 

Your e-mail address deputytownclerk@ashbytowncouncil.gov.uk 
 

Your contact telephone number  
01530 416961 

 

SUPPORTING NOTES  
 
If you do make a representation you will be invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing sub Committee 
and any subsequent appeal proceeding. If you do not attend, the Committee will consider any 
representations that you have made.  
 
This form must be returned within the Statutory Period, which is 28 days from the date the notice was 
displayed on the premises or the date specified in the Public Notice in the newspaper. Please contact the 
Licensing Section on 01530 454556 if you are in doubt about the date. 
 
They can only relate to the four licensing objectives. 
 
Your representation will be passed to the applicant, to allow them the opportunity of addressing your 
concerns. Your representations will be published in the report available to the Licensing Sub-Committee, 
which will be publicly available. Names and addresses will only be withheld from the Sub-Committee report 
at your request. Email addresses and contact telephone numbers will not be publicly available. 
 
Please return this form when completed along with any additional sheets to:  
 
Community Services 
Licensing 
North West Leicestershire District Council 
Council Offices 
Coalville 
Leicestershire 
LE67 3FJ 
 
email to licensing@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Tel: 01530 454545 
Fax: 01530 454574 
 
  

31

mailto:
[...]
 Hall building, is 
along a small, isolated alley that connects South Street to Market Street, there is concern that this 

area will not have sufficient security and the presence of licensed premises, with outside drinking 
permitted on a terrace area, is likely to increase crime in the area. The applicant states that door 

security staff will only be provided, “when i deem necessary” . This is wholly inadequate as 
security will rely upon the subjective judgement of the licensee. 

We would draw attention the fact that the application premises lie at the centre of the Ashby 

Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ), where “the number of premises licences and club premises 
certificates are such that it is likely that granting further licences or variations to existing premises 

licences and/or club premises certificates would be inconsistent with our duty to promote the 
licensing objectives”. The CIZ was reviewed and renewed very recently (February 2022) with full 
police backing. 

38



Objectives that will be met to prevent crime and disorder in the locality of the area in which the 

licensee has applied. 

1. CCTV 
CLOSED NETWORK CCTV WILL OPERATE 24/7 COVERING ALL ANGLES OF THE INTERIOR AND 
EXTERIOR OF THE PREMISES.
CCTV WILL RECORD DAILY FOR THE PURPOSE OF BEING ABLE TO GO BACK TO A SPECIFIC 
EVENT IF NEEDED AND BE HELD ON THE PREMISE FOR UP TO 30 DAYS.
IF NEEDED, AT ANY POINT THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES CAN AND WILL BE GIVEN ACCESS TO 
CCTV FOOTAGE.
CCTV WILL OPERATE IN CLEAR LIGHT, COLOUR & SOUND. 
CCTV CAMERA’S WILL BE ANGLED TO EASILY CAPTURE A PERSONS PROFILE AND FACE.

2. DOOR SUPERVISORS
ACCREDITED & CERTIFIED DOOR SUPERVISORS WILL BE HIRED FOR THE DUTIES OF ENSURING 
SAFE CONDUCT WITHIN / OFF THE SURROUNDING PREMISE.
DOOR SUPERVISORS WILL ENSURE ANY/ALL GLASSES ARE KEPT ON THE PREMISE & ALL 
ALCOHOL TO BE CONSUMED WITHIN THE RED AREAS HIGHLIGHTED IN THE PREMISE PLAN.
DOOR SUPERVISORS TO BE CERTIFIED / TRAINED IN THE SAFE DE-ESCALATION OF SITUATIONS.
DOOR SUPERVI
[...]
ese premises that 
provides exercise and training for children of all ages, many of whom gather outside the gym, 
beside the application premises outside balcony, before and after their training sessions. The 

Committee is concerned that children using gym will be subject to inappropriate comments & 
language from intoxicated customers of XXX Buns Ltd with the possibility of more severe harm. 

44



Wether before or after their training sessions it is also down to the gym owner to ensure that no 
child / attendee loiters outside or uses another business terrace as a ‘climbing frame’ or ‘chill 
spot’ out of respect for their neighbours and ensure they are collected by a parent/guardian 
accordingly. 

That being said, it has been agreed upon by the gym owner himself and I,  that he has no 
concern or objections regarding our application for a new premise licence. 

This is simply down to, we plan to operate at times when the children’s classes do not. (Please 
see current operating times below in red).

The idea that children will be exposed to any/more illicit material wether verbal or physical and 
more severe harm is groundless and can be applied or said to every and all pubs/restaurants 
that provision the sale of alcohol.”

MOTIV 8 KID’S CLASSES

MONDAY, TUESDAY, THURSDAY, SATURDAY’S.

45 MINUTE SESSIONS

4:00PM, 4:45PM, 5:30PM. 

SATURDAYS 11AM.

XXX BUNS LTD CURRENT OPERATING SCHEDULE 

TUESDAY -  FRIDAY  5:00PM - 23:00PM

SATURDAY               2:00PM - 23:00PM

SUNDAY                   4:00PM - 23:00PM

XXX BUNS SERVICE HOURS 

TUESDAY - FRIDAY 5:30 - 22:30PM

SATURDAY              2:00 - 22:30PM

SUNDAY                  4:00 - 22:30PM

The above is reference to see we (XXX BUNS LTD) do not operate during the hours of the children's 

classes as agreed upon by the gym owner himself. Further more please refer to the objectives to 
receive clarification in regards to safety of children.

Objectives for the prevention of children against harm.

1. CCTV 
CLOSED NETWORK CCTV WILL OPERATE 24/7 COVERING ALL ANGLES OF THE INTERIOR AND 
EXTERIOR OF THE PREMISE.

45



- WORKPLACE SAFETY

- SAFE HANDLING OF ALCOHOL

- CHALLENGE 25 SCHEME

- LOGGING OF ALCOHOL REFUSAL

- DEALING WITH DRUNKENNESS 

CCTV WILL RECORD DAILY FOR THE PURPOSE OF BEING ABLE TO GO BACK TO A SPECIFIC 
EVENT IF NEEDED AND BE HELD ON THE PREMISE FOR UP TO 30 DAYS.
IF NEEDED, AT ANY POINT THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES CAN AND WILL BE GIVEN ACCESS TO THE 
CCTV FOOTAGE.
CCTV WILL OPERATE IN CLEAR LIGHT, COLOUR & SOUND. 
CCTV CAMERA’S WILL BE ANGLED TO EASILY CAPTURE A PERSONS PROFILE AND FACE.

2. DOOR SUPERVISORS
ACCREDITED & CERTIFIED DOOR SUPERVISORS WILL HIRED FOR THE DUTIES OF ENSURING 
SAFE CONDUCT WITHIN / OFF THE SURROUNDING PREMISE.
DOOR SUPERVISORS WILL ENSURE ANY/ALL GLASSES ARE KEPT ON THE PREMISE.
DOOR SUPERVISORS WILL ENSURE ALL ATTENDEES ARE CHALLENGED USING THE THE 
CHALLENGE 25 SCHEME 
DOOR SUPERVISORS WILL ENSURE THE REFUSAL OF ANY DRUNKEN PERSONS.
DOOR SUPERVISORS TO BE TRAINED IN THE SAFE DEESCALATION OF SITUATIONS.
DOOR SUPERVISORS WILL ENSURE EVERY PERSON IS FREE FROM ILLICIT DRUGS / WEAPONS. 
PERSONS CAUGHT WITH ANY ILLICIT DRUGS / WEAPONS WILL HAVE THEM IMMEDIATELY 
CONFISCATED AND PLACED INTO A LOCK SAFE & THE PERSONS WILL BE REPORTED TO 
AUTHORITIES. UNTIL THE AUTHORITIES ARRIVE TO SAFELY DISPOSE AND DEAL WITH 
SITUATION.
DOOR SUPERVISORS WILL BE IN ATTENDANCE ON THE PREMISE DURING OPENING HOURS 
ACCORDING TO THE CONFIRMED OPERATING SCHEDULE.

3. OPERATING TIMES
THE LICENSEE SHALL AGREE UPON WITH THE OWNER (LIAM PARKER) OF THE NEIGHBOURING 
GYM (MOTIV8), A CONFIRMED OPERATING SCHEDULE THAT BOTH PARTIES ARE HAPPY WITH IN 
REGARDS TO CHILDREN’S CLASSES.

4. ACCESS TO THE PREMISE
ACCESS TO THE PREMISE WILL NOT BE GRANTED TO ANY PERSONS UNDER THE AGE OF 18. 
ALL PERSONS WILL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE PHOTOGRAPHIC GOVERNMENT ISSUED ID’S AS 
PART OF THE CHALLENGE 25 SCHEME.

5. VERTICAL DRINKING
 SIT DOWN CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL ONLY.

6. NOTICES
NOTICES WILL BE VISIBLE ON BOTH INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALLS REQUIRING CUSTOMERS 
TO ALWAYS REMAIN IN AND LEAVE THE PREMISES IN RESPECTS OF OUR NEIGHBOURS.
CUSTOMERS ATTENDING ON THE OUTSIDE  TERRACE WILL BE VERBALLY REMINDED OF 
MAINTAINING NOISE LEVELS AND TO REMAIN RESPECTFUL OF OUR NEIGHBOURS.

7. STAFF TRAINING
ALL STAFF TO RECEIVE FULL THOROUGH TRAINING IN THE FOLLOWING;

46



- REPORTING ISSUES AS THEY HAPPEN 

- RISK ASSESSING / RISK MANAGEMENT 

ALL STAFF TRAINING SHALL BE RECORDED AND KEPT LOGGED ON SITE

CONCERN #5 SUGGESTIONS TO LICENCE 

“As an evening business, (other than a saturday) not only would it make no sense to only allow for a 
day time licence but rather contradictory to the concerns mentioned previously as this will cause us 

the company to have to operate at times when the children’s classes run in the gym located next 
door. If any ammendments are to be considered I would argue that we be granted a licence from 
17:00pm until Midnight as there is no presence of children of any ages within those hours.”

*PLEASE ALSO DO NOT HESITATE TO CONTACT ME FURTHER WITH ANY CONCERNS WITH 

REGARDS TO THE APPLICATION AND I WILL BE MORE THAN HAPPY TO PROVIDE ALL INFORMATION 
/ DOCUMENTATION YOU MAY NEED TO ASSIST IN THE DECISION MAKING FOR THE APPLICATION.

Many Thanks, 

Anthony Haslam 

Director

XXX BUNS LTD 

ADMIN@XXXBUNSLTD.CO.UK

01530648074

COMPANY NO. 14750247

CONFIDENTIALITY AND DISCLAIMER (GWP)

This Document and any attachments are private and confidential.

Please suggest any conditions that could be 
added to the licence to remedy your 
representation or other suggestions you 
would like the Licensing Sub Committee to 
take into account. 

Limit alcohol licence to daytime only. 

47



You must not disclose, distribute, copy or print this document if you are not the intended addressee.

If you have received this document in error then please inform the sender immediately and delete 

from your system.

48


	Agenda
	4 XXX Buns - Application for a New Premise Licence
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, Stenson 
House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2023  
 
Present: Councillors J Legrys, G Rogers and J G Simmons  
 
Officers:  Ms K Woollett, Mr P Dennis, Ms C Smith and Mrs R Wallace 
 
Interested Parties: Councillor D Bigby 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor J Legrys take the chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor J Legrys declared that he knew Councillor D Bigby in a professional capacity 
from his work as a councillor. 
 

4 XXX BUNS - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISE LICENCE 
 
The Chairman introduced the parties in attendance and outlined the procedure to be 
followed. It was agreed that the maximum presentation time would be ten minutes. 
 
The Licencing Enforcement Officer presented his report. He detailed how the Applicant 
had agreed to certain conditions of licence. He situated these within the Council’s 
Statement of Licencing Objectives which he set out for the panel. He advised the panel 
that the formal conditions to hold the hearing had been met, and also informed the panel 
of the one representation which had been received, from Ashby Town Council. He 
advised the committee on the powers available to them and the right to recourse which 
the Applicant had open to him if felt necessary and desired. 
 
In response to a couple of queries from Members, the Licencing Enforcement Officer 
advised the panel that the venue was already open but without a licence. 
 
The Applicant spoke. He told the panel that he regarded the licencing objectives as 
something which he had a responsibility to uphold to the required standards and there 
was no reason why he would not do so. 
 
A discussion was had between Members and the Applicant about various questions 
around access, and some concerns about disabled access. The Applicant expressed a 
willingness to consider the points that Members had made and be extra-attentive where 
necessary. He would also happily accept any further conditions of licence which the panel 
wished to add around the issue of access. He did note, however, that so far he had had 
few issues with access and that he rented the premise so some modifications were 
outside of his control. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Applicant clarified that he intended to 
remain primarily an eating establishment, but one which served some alcohol with meals if 
the licence was granted.  



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Councillor D Bigby presented a representation on behalf of Ashby Town Council. He 
advised the panel that the additional papers circulated showed sharply increasing crime 
rates, particularly around drug abuse, public-order offences, anti-social behaviour, and 
burglary offences. This is the context in which the representation had been made. Given 
this context, it had previously been stated in the District Council’s Cumulative Impact 
Policy that granting further premise licences in Ashby Town Centre would be inconsistent 
with licencing objectives. He noted that nevertheless Ashby Town Council had not simply 
objected to all new licences. He also had concerns around this particular application with 
access, a nearby gym being frequently populated with children, and nuisance to residents 
from noise pollution. In conclusion, the location in the centre of the Cumulative Impact 
Zone meant it was likely to contribute to preexisting issues. He also requested some 
additional conditions if, contrary to his wishes, the licence was granted. 
 
The Applicant disputed a couple of Councillor Bigby’s claims. He said no residents had 
indicated to him any concerns with noise; he also advised that he was in regular contact 
with the owner of the nearby gym and Councillor Bigby was slightly incorrect with regards 
when children’s gym classes occurred. Councillor Bigby accepted that he had got one of 
the details of the children’s gym classes wrong, specifically the times on Saturdays. 
 
The Legal Advisor clarified that one of the conditions councillor Bigby had requested was 
not within the power of the sub-Committee to impose. 
 
A Member asked how long the Applicant had been operating the business as a food 
premise and the Applicant advised that he had been at the location for about five years 
but had recently rebranded. 
 
All parties declined a closing speech. 
 
The panel adjourned for deliberation at 11:18. 
 
The panel reconvened at 12:55. 
 
The Legal Advisor read out the decision notice, detailing how the panel had come to their 
decision and the statutory frameworks considered. The sub-committee were of the opinion 
that the establishment would primarily serve as a dining establishment and thus would not 
add to the cumulative impact assessment. The panel particularly stressed that they had 
not received representations from any authorities tasked with responsibility for public 
safety or the prevention of crime or antisocial behaviour. 
 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The licence be granted subject to the following:  
 
1. The conditions set out in the operating schedule. 
 
2. The conditions proposed by the Applicant in the Applicant’s response to the interested 

party’s representation (rationalised by licensing officers to remove any duplicates or 
discrepancies – taking the stricter condition). 

 
3. The mandatory conditions. 
 
4. The following additional conditions: 
 

4.1. Enhanced lighting to be installed over any steps providing pedestrian access to 
the premises. 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

4.2. Signs warning customers of the steps and also that they may be slippery when 
wet are to be displayed in prominent locations. 

4.3. Non-slip, high visibility or hazard, strips to be placed on all steps. 
 
5. Modification to the door supervisor conditions proposed in the Applicant’ s response to 

the Interested Pary’s representation as follows: 
 
Accredited and certified door supervisors will be used, for the purpose of ensuring safe 
conduct within and off the premises as well as ensuring safe ingress and egress to the 
premises, between the hours of 7:30pm and midnight (or close of the premises if earlier) 
on Thursdays, Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays. 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 1.04 pm 
 

 


